Office of Superintendent of Schools January 5, 2006
Board Meeting of January 18, 2006

Office of Human Resources
Mariaelena Vidal, Human Resources Officer

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL
ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF-FIELD FOR THE PERIOD OF NOVEMBER
29, 2005 THROUGH DECEMBER 21, 2005

COMMITTEE: SCHOOL SUPPORT ACCOUNTABILITY

Pursuant to Rule 6A-1.0503(4), FAC, Definition of Qualified Instructional Personnel, the
School Board must approve those teachers assigned to teach out-of-field. To ensure that the
District receives the highest levels of Florida Education Finance Program (FEFP) funding
possible, instructional personnel requiring Board approval to teach out-of-field is submitted to
the Board as a Board Agenda ltem. Attached is the list of impacted instructional personnel
covering the period of November 29, 2005 through December 21, 2005.

The District, with support from region offices, schools and Information Technology Services,
closely monitors out-of-field assignments, as well as teachers on such assignments, to insure
compliance with appropriate certification requirements and timelines. Said requirements and
timelines are as follows:

- Individuals assigned to teach out-of-field must complete at least 6 semester hours of
college credit or 120 inservice points toward in-field compliance each year. For Bachelor's
degree level subjects, achievement of a passing score on the appropriate subject area
examination earned since July 1, 2002 meets all requirements toward in-field compliance.
All requirements toward in-field certification must be completed within three years.

- Out-of-field teachers assigned to teach English to Speakers of Other Languages (ESOL)
must complete at least three semester hours of college credit or the equivalent toward the
ESOL requirements within the first two calendar years from the date of the initial
assignment. Additionally, three semester hours or the equivalent must be completed
during each year thereafter until all requirements are completed.

RECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida, approve
instructional personnel assigned to teach out-of-field for the period of
November 29, 2005 through December 21, 2005.
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LIST OF INSTRUCTIONAL PERSONNEL ASSIGNED TO TEACH OUT-OF FIELD FOR THE 2005-2006
SCHOOL YEAR, FULL TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) SURVEY 05062

Wt s Sty Podote. Fasoinidn

ELEMENTARY SCHOOLS

BISCAYNE GARDENS ELEMENTARY 2 1 265687 77 ESE

0361
277983 52 ESOL
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0401 VAN E. BLANTON ELEMENTARY 3 2 171999 52 ESOL
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
278973 62 ESOL
0641 BUNCHE PARK ELEMENTARY 1 1 220002 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
231046 52 ESOL
0651 CAMPBELL DRIVE ELEMENTARY 6 9 144060 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0681 CAROL CITY ELEMENTARY 1 1 151162 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
0861 COLONIAL DRIVE ELEMENTARY 5 9 189238 52 ESOL
0921 NEVA KING COOPER ELEMENTARY 8 274238 77 ESE
78 ESE
1121 CORAL WAY ELEMENTARY 4 6 277344 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1441 PAUL LAURENCE DUNBAR ELEMENTARY 2 165624 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
264841 52 ESOL
1481 JOHN G. DUPUIS ELEMENTARY 1 4 254467 77 ESE
1691 CHRISTINA M. EVE ELEMENTARY 6 7 224266 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
1721 EVERGLADES ELEMENTARY 3 8 201022 77 ESE
2041 BENJAMIN FRANKLIN ELEMENTARY 2 265085 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
2111 HIALEAH GARDENS ELEMENTARY 1 4 275218 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2351 ENEIDA M. HARTNER ELEMENTARY 4 2 277815 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2511 ZORA NEALE HURSTON ELEMENTARY 5 8 279003 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
2821 LAKEVIEW ELEMENTARY 3 2 277445 77 ESE
2901 LEISURE CITY ELEMENTARY 6 9 244459 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
247295 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3041 LORAH PARK ELEMENTARY 3 2 212196 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3061 LUDLAM ELEMENTARY 5 6 193529 52 ESOL
3141 MEADOWLANE ELEMENTARY 1 4 261928 77 ESE
3191 ADA MERRITT ELEM. (CONVERSION) 4 6 178052 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
277946 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
37814 BARBARA HAWKINS ELEMENTARY 1 1 262850 52 ESOL
3861 NORTH GLADE ELEMENTARY 266203 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
3901 NORTH HIALEAH ELEMENTARY 4 267746 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4001 NORWOOD ELEMENTARY 2 1 278341 52 ESOL
4071 OLINDA ELEMENTARY 3 2 278041 77 ESE
278832 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4121 OPA-LOCKA ELEMENTARY 1 1 236447 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
52 ESOL
241186 52 ESOL
51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4261 PALM SPRINGS ELEMENTARY 4 128236 52 ESOL
4441 PINE LAKE ELEMENTARY 6 9 035821 52 ESOL
229035 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4611 REDONDO ELEMENTARY 243179 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
4691 JANE S. ROBERTS ELEMENTARY 5 7 268908 77 ESE
4881 SCOTT LAKE ELEMENTARY 2 1 134067 50 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
276841 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

278136 51 ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Information obtained from Data Warehouse
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5021
5141

5241
5281
5361
5431

5481
5931
5981

BEN SHEPPARD ELEMENTARY
HUBERT O. SIBLEY ELEMENTARY

SOUTH MIAMI ELEMENTARY

SOUTH MIAMI HEIGHTS ELEMENTARY
SPRINGVIEW ELEMENTARY
SWEETWATER ELEMENTARY

TREASURE ISLAND ELEMENTARY
PHILLIS WHEATLEY ELEMENTARY
DR. EDWARD L. WHIGHAM ELEMENTARY

»
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268013
257236
260952
264796

278778

215476
178464
275199
153905

259712
278540
258396
276889

50
52
51
51
52
51
52
50
50
52
52
51
77
77
51
51

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESOL

ESOL

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ESE

ESE

ELEMENTARY EDUCATION
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION

Data downloaded on 12/21/2005
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MIDDLE SCHOOLS

WL
6001
6041

6081
6131
6161
6231
6241

6301
6361

6391

6421
6481
6501

6571
6591
6701
6801
6861
6901

6961
6981
8151

WL NAME
HERBERT A. AMMONS
PAUL W, BELL MIDDLE SCHOOL

CENTENNIAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
HOWARD A. DOOLIN MIDDLE SCHOOL
LAWTON CHILES MIDDLE SCHOOL
HIALEAH MIDDLE SCHOOL

HIGHLAND OAKS MIDDLE SCHOOL

JOHN F. KENNEDY MIDDLE
JOSE DE DIEGO MIDDLE SCHOOL

MADISON MIDDLE SCHOOL

JOSE MARTI MIDDLE SCHOOL
MIAMI EDISON MIDDLE SCHOOL
MIAMI LAKES MIDDLE SCHOOL

NORLAND MIDDLE SCHOOL
NORTH DADE MIDDLE SCHOOL
PALMETTO MIDDLE SCHOOL
RIVIERA MIDDLE SCHOOL
SOUTHWOOD MIDDLE SCHOOL
W.R. THOMAS MIDDLE SCHOOL

WEST MIAMI MIDDLE SCHOOL
WESTVIEW MIDDLE SCHOOL
ROBERT RENICK ED. CTR.

REG VD EMP#
6 7 205208 10
5 5 252499 21

278535 21

6 9 218021 20
5 7 278149 85
1 4 235777 78
275415 10

2 3 045244 10
279239 78

263282 21

4 2 210770 78
277151 17

20

3 278114 17
12

278116 10

17

1 4 269973 21
4 2 277873 20
1 4 248054 21
273052 21

2 1 040168 86
1 242900 20
5 9 267486 12
8 264142 79

9 272937 10

8 252197 21

277374 21

237128 10

3 2 247688 78
8 1 271938 78

information obtained from Data Warehouse

SUBJECT AREA
LANGUAGE ARTS
SOCIAL STUDIES
SOCIAL STUDIES
SCIENCE
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES
ESE
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
ESE
SOCIAL STUDIES
ESE
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKING
SCIENCE
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKING
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKING
SOCIAL STUDIES
SCIENCE
SOCIAL STUDIES
SQCIAL STUDIES
TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION
SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS
ESE
LANGUAGE ARTS
SOCIAL STUDIES
SOCIAL STUDIES
LANGUAGE ARTS
ESE
ESE

Data downloaded on 12/21/2005

Page 3 of 5



SENIOR HIGH SCHOOLS

WL
7011

7051

7071

7081
711
7141
7161
7201
7231
7341
7361
7381

7411

7431
7461

7511
7531

7541

7731
7751
8161

WL NAME
AMERICAN SENIOR

G. HOLMES BRADDOCK SENIOR

CORAL GABLES SENIOR

DESIGN & ARCHITECTURE SENIOR
HIALEAH SENIOR

DR. MICHAEL M. KROP SENIOR
MARITIME AND SCIENCE TECHNOLOGY
MIAMI| BEACH SENIOR

MIAMI CAROL CITY SENIOR

MIAMI JACKSON SENIOR

MIAMI KILLIAN SENIOR

MIAMI NORLAND SENIOR

MIAMI NORTHWESTERN SENIOR

MIAMI PALMETTO SENIOR
MIAMI SENIOR

MIAMI SPRINGS SENIOR
MIAMI SUNSET SENIOR

NORTH MIAMI BEACH SENIOR

MIAMI SOUTHRIDGE SENIOR
BARBARA GOLEMAN SENIOR
CORPORATE ACADEMY

"REG VD
1 4
5 8
4 6
3 2
1 4
2 3
4 6
2 3
1 1
4 2
5 6
2 1
3 2
5 9
4 6
3 5
6 8
2 3
6 9
1 4
8 2

EMP #
261028
275304

092960
139268
253789
275153
276165
118665
274264
276759
273285
243845
276140
272471
278544
261301
276052
278085
278641
241435
254327
277545

275528
277708
277771
269110
278224
244057
277113

278811
275983
223712
074245

Information obtained from Data Warehouse

SUBJECT AREA
ESE ' '
LANGUAGE ARTS
ESE
MATHEMATICS
FOREIGN LANGUAGE
SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS
SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
ART
SCIENCE
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
FOREIGN LANGUAGE
LANGUAGE ARTS
HEALTH
LANGUAGE ARTS
HEALTH
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKING
MATHEMATICS
SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
MATHEMATICS
LANGUAGE ARTS
SCIENCE
LANGUAGE ARTS
LANGUAGE ARTS
ESE
SOCIAL STUDIES
MATHEMATICS
MATHEMATICS
ESE

Data downloaded on 12/21/2005
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SUMMARY

SUBJECT AREA Siz “STELLAR . NON SIZ/NON STELLAR Total
TECHNOLOGY EDUCATION 1 1
SOCIAL STUDIES 9 9
SCIENCE 2 3 4 9
RESEARCH & CRITICAL THINKIN 4 4
MATHEMATICS 2 2 5 9
LANGUAGE ARTS 4 4 11 19
HEALTH 2 2
FOREIGN LANGUAGE 2 2
FAMILY CONSUMER SCIENCES 1 1
ESOL 5 2 14 21
ESE 4 2 15 21
ELEMENTARY EDUCATION 6 1 29 36
ART 1 1

TOTAL 30 14 91 135

information obtained from Data Warehouse
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